25 RS BR 2054

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Paige
2	Craig.
3	WHEREAS, Paige Craig was born on October 10, 1984, in Versailles, Kentucky, to
4	Deen and Pam Pittman Craig; and
5	WHEREAS, Paige Craig graduated from Woodford County High School and was a
6	proud alumna of Jane's School of Dance in Versailles, where she competed in numerous

7 Ohio Dance Masters competitions; and

8 WHEREAS, Paige Craig was a graduate of Eastern Kentucky University and
9 attained a Master of Public Administration degree; and

WHEREAS, Paige Craig started her career with the Kentucky State Police in 2012 and was a dedicated employee of the Concealed Weapons Section before assuming the role of Missing Persons Clearinghouse Manager in the Intelligence Branch. In this position, Paige Craig oversaw the coordination of efforts to document and locate missing persons at the state level; and

WHEREAS, Paige Craig was passionate about her work and led efforts to modernize her agency's approach to missing persons. She was recognized for her efforts and expertise by being invited to Washington, D.C., to take part in an awards ceremony, as well as being asked to conduct missing persons training for both Kentucky State Police cadets and outside groups; and

WHEREAS, Paige Craig was selected as the Kentucky state point of contact for the United States Department of Defense Law Enforcement Support Office (LESO), which lends surplus Department of Defense equipment to approximately 160 city and county police agencies across the Commonwealth. In her position as a justice program administrator, Paige Craig oversaw the day-to-day operation of the LESO program statewide; and

WHEREAS, Paige Craig was responsible for reviewing and approving equipment
 requests from agencies, developing state-level policies, and ensuring compliance among

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

25 RS BR 2054

1 the participating agencies. She once again excelled in her position and was asked to 2 become a member of a national working group that advised the national LESO staff on 3 policies that affected the program nationwide; and 4 WHEREAS, in her time outside of her professional endeavors, Paige Craig enjoyed 5 traveling, Cuban food, and animals; and 6 WHEREAS, Paige Craig passed away on January 21, 2025. In addition to her 7 parents, Paige Craig is survived by her brother, Matthew Craig; her paternal grandfather, 8 Spencer Deen Craig; and a host of friends and loved ones; and 9 WHEREAS, Paige Craig will be deeply missed by all who knew her; 10 NOW, THEREFORE, 11 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 12 Kentucky: 13 The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the  $\rightarrow$  Section 1. 14 passing of Paige Craig. 15  $\rightarrow$  Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving 16 memory of Paige Craig. 17  $\rightarrow$  Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this 18 Resolution to Senator Amanda Mays Bledsoe for delivery to the family.

Page 2 of 2